SETTLEMENTS FOR Fiscal Year Ending 6/30/21

wic AUTO GL
DATE DEPT EMPLOYEE OR CLAIMANT PROVIDER AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT |GIVEN BY NCIC FILE #
9/3/2020 Sheriff Isaac McLemore 25% attorney fee from settlement 30,000.00 BOC 18-719424
9/3/2020 Sheriff Isaac McLemore Compromise Settlement Agreement 90,000.00
10/20/2020 Detention Center ~ Todd Heuermann Compromise Settlement Agreement 10,000.00 Small Claims  20-005639
10/26/2020 Tax Collection Sherri Hines Sizemore McGee, PLLC (claimant's 1/2 mediator fee part of settlement) 646.25
12/7/2020 Tax Collection Sherri Hines Oxner & Permar, PLLC - Clincher atty fee 1,750.00 Small Claims  18-045095
12/7/2020 Tax Collection Sherri Hines Compromise Settlement Agreement 5,250.00
12/15/2020 Sheriff Randy McMahan Brazil & Burke, PA (Mediator Fee-part of settlement) 1,856.25 BOC 1:19-cv-00339
12/17/2020 Sheriff Randy McMahan McLean Lawfirm, PA (full & final settlement) 167,500.00
3/4/2021 Social Services Patricia Haney Reid McGraw - McGraw Mediation (claimant's 1/2 fee part of settlement) 641.25 Small Claims  20-037149
3/18/2021 Social Services Patricia Haney 25% Clincher Atty Fee 4,031.25
3/18/2021 Social Services Patricia Haney Compromise Settlement Agreement 12,093.75
3/30/2021 County Manager David Oppenheimer LeJune Law Firm & David Oppenheimer-Settlement All Claims 2,500.00 Small Claims
6/9/2021 Sheriff NJ PD Settlement - 2019 Honda Civic 2,664.89
7/20/2021 Sheriff AO Gerald Trotman-PD total loss settlement 1999 Jeep 3,494.90
7/26/2021 Detention Center ~ SD Settlement for lost necklace while in jail custody 542.49 Small Claims
154,412.50 6,159.79 172,398.74

Loss Date

3/14/2018|Sheriff

Isaac McLemore

Law enforcement retiree represented by Gene Leicht in back claim from motor vehicle accident (MVA). MVA
exacerbated civil deputy's already bad back. Maximum Med Improvement (MMI) 7/13/20 with 30% PPD to back =

$54,055.80. Settled at Voluntary mediation 8/20/20 for $120,000.

5/16/2018|Tax Collections

Sherri Hines

59 yo patrol deputy slipped and fell on wet porch steps suffering injuries. Employee treated with Dr. off and on for the
pain up to 6/26/20, complaining of pain and swelling. Dr. indicated these complaints were not related to her initial
injury 5/16/18 - confirmed previous Maximum Medical Improvement and 0% disability. Therefore, we denied her

current condition. Employee hired Oxner & Permar to represent her in her wc claim. A Request for Hearing was filed.
Settled at mandatory mediation 10/21/20 for $7,000 + mediator's fee + costs. Claimant retired 2/1/21.

1/27/2020|Detention Center

Todd Heuermann

Unrepresented workers comp claimant. Attacked by inmate 1/27/20. Maximum Medical Improvement 9/10/20 - 4%
Permanent Partial Disability to right shoulder = $5431.30. Claimant settled at $10,000 to include a resignation and

10/12/2017|Sheriff

Randy McMahan, et al

Excessive use of force claim involving claimant, his wife and their then minor son. Settled at 12/9/20 mediation for
$167,500 + mediator's fee.

9/11/2020|Social Services

Patricia Haney

63 yo Social Worker represented by Charles Collier, Il in claim after her vehicle hatchback (latch) fell and hit her while
removing items after arriving home. County denied workers comp claim. Settled at mediation 2/18/21 for $16,125 +
mediator's fees.

9/12/2017|County Manager

David Oppenheimer

Copyright infringement. County displayed copyrighted photo without permission on its website 9/12/17-10/22/19.
Initial demand was $12,000.

3/6/2021|Sheriff NJ County driver backed County vehicle out of parking space in Woodfin and backed into parked vehicle.
County driver was responding non-emergency to a domestic disturbance call when she ran a red light and struck
4/14/2021|Sheriff AO claimant vehicle.
Jail intake video shows necklace taken into custody, but when claimant was released from jail next day, the necklace
11/8/2020|Detention Center |SD had disappeared.




